
0139  

Counw of Santa Cruz 
HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY 

Cecilia Espinola, Administrator 
1000 Emeline Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

(831) 454-4130 or 454-4045 FAX: (831) 454-4642 

September 5,2001 AGENDA: September 18,200 1 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA. 95060 

FOOD STAMP EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING (FSET) PROGRAM 

Dear Members of the Board: 

As you know, the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) administers the 
Food Stamp Employment and Training Program (FSET), a program designed to provide Food Stamp 
recipients with opportunities that will lead to paid employment and decrease dependency on assistance 
programs. On September 26, 2000, your Board authorized the Human Resources Agency (HRA) 
Administrator to execute a contract with the Homeless Community Resource Center (HCRC) for the 
provision of FSET services. The purpose of this letter is to request your Board’s approval of a contract 
with HCRC in the amount of $49,646 for the provision of FSET program services for Federal Fiscal 
Year (FFY) 01 -02. Funds for this contract were included in HRA’s 01 -02 budget. In addition, each 
year the Food and Nutrition Service reallocates unspent funds to States based on their FSET service 
needs. Santa Cruz County requested and received additional federal funds for FFY 00-01. This letter 
also requests your Board’s acceptance of unanticipated revenue in the amount of $29,544 for the FFY 
00-01 contract period. This augmentation will be used to increase the total amount of the current FFY 
00-01 contract from $5 1,111 to $80,655 as reflected in the attached contract amendment. Funds for 
these contracts represent no County cost. 

The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 made significant 
changes to the nations’ welfare system, including the Food Stamp Program. In particular, the act limits 
Food Stamp Program participants who are able-bodied adults between the ages of 18 and 50 and 
without dependents (AI3AWD’s) to 3 months of food stamp benefits within a 3-year period unless 
they (1) meet work requirements or (2) are exempted from these requirements because they live in 
areas with high unemployment or an insufficient number of jobs. These able-bodied adults can meet 
the work requirements by (1) working a minimum of 80 hours a month; (2) participating in qualifling 
state employment and training programs for 20 hours a week; or (3) working in a public service 
capacity in exchange for public benefits, such as food stamps. The federal Food and Nutrition Service 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Agenda: September 18,2001 
FSET PROGRAM 

page 2 
0 1  40 

administers funds for the FSET program so that ABAWD's can maintain eligibility for Food Stamps 
whle training andor searching for employment. 

In FY 00-01 HRA contracted with the Homeless Community Resource Center of Santa Cruz to 
provide FSET services to homeless Food Stamp recipients. Due to the level of funding available for 
FSET, HRA targets the program to the homeless, who represent a significant percentage of our 
ABAWD population. HCRC provides evaluation and assessment, job search training and public 
service work opportunities. During this "start-up" year, the FSET program has served over 150 
homeless clients. Approximately 45 have found regular employment. The FSET program provides an 
important nutritional safety net for our homeless community who have numerous barriers to 
employment. A continuing partnership with the Homeless Community Resource Center enables 
clients to continue receiving Food Stamps as they work to achieve self-sufficiency. 

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board: 

1. Approve the resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of $29,544 and appropriate 

2. Approve the attached contract amendment with the Homeless Community Resource Center for 
these funds as described in the attached AUD60; 

the period of October 1,2000 to September 30,2001 and authorize the Human Resource Agency 
Administrator to sign the amendment; and 

3. Approve the agreement with the Homeless Community Resource Center for the period of October 
1,2001 to September 30,2002 in the amount of $49,646 and authorize the Human Resources 
Agency Administrator to sign the agreement. 

Very truly yours, 

emz6 c&) 
CECILIA ESPINOLA 
Administrator 

CEhbWSET FY02 Brd Letter.doc 

RECOMMENDED: 

County Administrative Officer 

cc: County Administrative Office, Auditor Controller, HRA Fiscal, HCRC 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
0 1  4 1  

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

TO: BDard o f  Supervisors FROM: 
CDunty Administrat ive Off icer  RESOURCES AGENCY Wept.) 
CDunty Counsel 
Auditor-Controller 4 b (Signature) fA/h (Date) 

v 

The Baard o f  Supervisors i s  hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution o f  the same. 

1. Sald agreement i s  between the SANTA CRUZ COUNTY JXJMAN  SOURCE AGEKCY (Agency) 

7. Appropriations are budgeted i n  392100 (Index#) 3665 (Subobject: 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

Appropriations @ avai lable and encumbered. Contract No. 42262 Date 9 1-51 OI have been 

0 are not w i l l  e 

. e2 rl. 5 tJEJO(.d-m Deputy. 

- mii mE:N"ISTPA!&B to execute the same on behalf o f  the @?Rxe&t9 t 8 W  the 

I / 

Proposal reviewed and a roved. I t  i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the 

ELXAN RESOU?ZCE AGEBCY (Agency). Cqunty Administrative Officer 

Remarks: 

- (Analyst) BY FA $L-- Date E/& I 
W '  

Agreerlent approved as  to form. Date 

- 
Diatri bution: I 

Bd. o f  Supv. - Whit. 
Auditor-Controllor - Bluo 
County Counrol - Groen County of Santa Cruz ) 

State of Ca!ifornla 
) ss 24  

Co. Admin. Officer - Conory 
Auditor-Controllor - Pink 
Originoting 00pr.  - Coldonrod 

' State of California. do hereby certify that the foregomg request for approval of agreement was approved by 
said Board of Supervtsors as recommended by the County Admtnistrative Officer by an order duly entered 

'To Oris. Dopt. i f  roiocted. in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz. 

' ADM - 29 (-5) 
19 - BY Deputy Clerk 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0 1 4 2  

TO: BoJrd o f  Supervisors 
C o ~ n t y  Administrat ive Off icer  
Co m t y  Counsel 
Auditor-Controller 

FROM: 
€KM%X RESOGXCES AGEHCY (Dept.j 

m (Signature) rZ,/B / (Date) 

The B o n d  of Supervisors i s  hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution o f  the same. 

4. Per.od of the agreement i s  from IO/Ol/Ol to 913010- 

5. Ant cipated cost  i s  $ 499646 p7-k _ . . _ ;  TQZZiKe; Not  to  exceed) 

F: 

7. ApFropriations are budgeted in 393100 (Index#) 3665 (Subobject) 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

Approp*iations avai lable and encumbered. Contract No. 1?763 Date 9 PIo l  have been 
are not 

- c c - I I .  5 h ) O U  6 Deputy. 
I 1 1 

Proposal reviewed and a roved. It i s  recommended that the Board of supervisors approve the aEeement and authorize the &.EFIBTSTPG?f03 t o  execute the same on behalf o f  the 'AhiA czfz 
ClIFA? RESOLXCE AGEXCY (Agency). County Administrative Officer 

Rsmarh s: 

BY - (Analyst) Date 

Agreement approved as to form. Date 

Diatribrtion: I 
Bd. o f  Supv. - Whit. 
Auditor-Controllor - Bluo 
County Counsol - Groon 
Co. Admin. Oificor - Conory 
Auditor-Controllor - Pink 
Oriyinoting Dopt. - Goldonrod 

*To  Oriq. Dopt. i f  roioctod. 

State of Ca!ifornla 
County of Santa Cruz ) 

) ss 

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz. 
State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by 
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered 
in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 

19 - BY Deputy Clerk 



AMENDMENT TO HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY CONTRACT #2262 0 1 4 3  

The County of Santa Cruz, by and through the Human Resources Agency, hereinafter referred to as 
"COUNTY" and the HOMELESS COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER, hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR' hereby modify contract #2262 which previously provided a total funding amount of $51,111. 
The purpose of this Amendment is to increase the total contract amount to $80,655. The provisions of this 
Amendment shall be effective from October 1, 2000. through September 30, 2001. All other provisions of said 
contract shall remain the same. 

(A) Paragraph 2, Section A is amended to read: 

A. An amount not to exceed $80,655 to be billed based on participation and referrals. CONTRACTOR 
will be paid a flat rate: $30 for each person referred but who does not participate and $175 per 
month for persons referred and who participate in the program, up to the total contract amount. 

1. CONTRACTOR 4. COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By : 

Typed Name: Ken Cole 

Address: 1 15 Coral Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Telephone: 831 -4586020 

Tax ID #: 770334183 

2. APPRBVED AS TO INSURANCE: 

Risk Management 

3. APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By : 
(J County Counsel 

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office 
Auditor-Controller 
HRA Fiscal 
Homeless Community Resource Center 

24 



CONTRACT NO. 2262 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 0 1  4 4  

THIS CONTRACT is entered into this 1st day of October, 2001 by and between the COUNTY OF 
SANTA CRUZ HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY, hereinafter called COUNTY, and, the Homeless 
Community Resource Center, hereinafter called CONTRACTOR. The parties agree as follows: 

1. DUTIES. CONTRACTOR agrees to exercise special skill to accomplish the following result: 

In accordance with the State approved plan for Santa Cruz County, Contractor will provide Food 
Stamp Employment and Training (FSET) Services to participants referred by County. FSET 
services will be provided as a means to assist homeless Food Stamp recipients to maintain 
eligibility while working towards sustained employment. Services will include assessment & 
evaluation, workfare and job search training. Contractor will monitor participant’s activity and 
report to the County on a regular schedule. See Attachment A, Scope of Services. 

2. COMPENSATION. In consideration for CONTRACTOR providing services described in 
Attachment A (Scope of Services), COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR as follows: 

A. An amount not to exceed $49,646 to be billed based on participation and referrals. 
CONTRACTOR will be paid a flat rate: $30 for each person referred but who does not 
participate and $175 per month for persons referred and who participate in the program. 

B. Total contract amount is based on and limited to the availability of funding via the 100% 
Federal Grant Component of the FSET program. If Federal FSET funding is reduced or 
eliminated, the amount available for services provided under the agreement will likewise be 
reduced or eliminated. No COUNTY funds will be used to fund services under this 
agreement. 

C. CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices no later than the of the following month. 
Only original invoices in the format shown in Attachment B, Sample Invoice, will be 
processed. 

Submit invoice for payment to: 

Human Resources Agency 
Attn: Renee Brown 
1020 Emeline Avenue 
Santa Cruz. CA. 95060 

3. TERM. The term of this contract shall be October 1, 2001 through September 30, 2002. 

4. EARLY TERMINATION. Either party hereto may terminate this contract at any time by giving 30 
days written notice to the other party. 

5. INDEMNIFICATION FOR DAMAGES, TAXES AND CONTRIBUTIONS. CONTRACTOR shall 
exonerate, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless COUNTY (which for the purpose of paragraphs 
5 and 6 shall include, without limitation, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers) from and 
against: 

A. Any and all claims, demands, losses, damages, defense costs, or liability of any kind or 
nature which COUNTY may sustain or incur or which may be imposed upon it for injury to or 
death of persons, or damage to property as a result of, arising out of, or in any manner 
connected with the CONTRACTOR’S performance under the terms of this Agreement, 
excepting any liability arising out of the sole negligence of the COUNTY. Such 

24 
Initial 



INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT CONTRACT # 

01 4 5  
indemnification includes any damage to the person(s), or property (ies) of CONTRACTOR 
and third persons. 

B. Any and all Federal, State and Local taxes, charges, fees, or contributions required to be 
paid with respect to CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR'S officers, employees and agents 
engaged in the performance of this Agreement (including, without limitation, unemployment 
insurance, social security and payroll tax withholding). 

6. INSURANCE. CONTRACTOR, at its sole cost and expense, for the full term of this Agreement 
(and any extensions thereof), shall obtain and maintain at minimum compliance with all of the 
following insurance coverage(s) and requirements. Such insurance coverage shall be primary 
coverage as respects COUNTY and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by COUNTY 
shall be excess of CONTRACTOR'S insurance coverage and shall not contribute to it. 

If CONTRACTOR utilizes one or more subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement, 
CONTRACTOR shall obtain and maintain Independent Contractor's Insurance as to each 
subcontractor or otherwise provide evidence of insurance coverage for each subcontractor 
equivalent to that required of CONTRACTOR in this Agreement, unless CONTRACTOR and 
COUNTY both initial here I 

A. Tvpes of Insurance and Minimum Limits 

1) Worker's Compensation in the minimum statutorily required coverage amounts. This 
insurance coverage shall not be required if the CONTRACTOR has no employees and 
certifies to this fact by initialing here 

2) Automobile Liability Insurance for each of CONTRACTOR'S vehicles used in the 
performance of this Agreement, including owned, non-owned (e.g., owned by 
CONTRACTOR'S employees), leased or hired vehicles, shall each be covered with 
Automobile Liability Insurance in the minimum amount of $500,000.00 combined single 
limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. This insurance coverage shall 
not be required if vehicle use by CONTRACTOR is not a material part of performance of 
this Agreement and CONTRACTOR and COUNTY both certify to this fact by initialing 
here I . 

3) Comprehensive or Commercial Liability Insurance coverage in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 combined single limit, including coverage for: (a) bodily injury, (b) personal 
injury, (c) broad form property damage, (d) contractual liability, and (e) cross-liability. 

4) Professional Liability Insurance in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 combined single 
limit. This insurance coverage shall not be required if both the CONTRACTOR and 
COUNTY acknowledge to this fact by initialing here I . 

B. Other Insurance Provisions 

1) If any insurance coverage required in this Agreement is provided on a "Claims Made" 
rather than "Occurrence" form, CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain the required coverage 
for a period of three years after the expiration of the Agreement (hereinafter "post 
agreement coverage") and any extensions thereof. CONTRACTOR may maintain the 
required post agreement coverage by renewal or purchase of prior acts or tail coverage. 
This provision is contingent upon post agreement coverage being both available and 
reasonably affordable in relation to the coverage provided during the term of this 
Agreement. For purposes of interpreting this requirement, a cost not exceeding 100% of 
the last annual policy premium during the term of this Agreement in order to purchase 
prior acts or tail coverage for post agreement coverage shall be deemed to be 
reasonable. 

Initial 



INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT CONTRACT # 
0 1  46  

All required Automobile and Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurance 
shall be endorsed to contain the following clause: 

"The County of Santa Cruz, its officials, employees, agents and volunteers are added as 
an additional insured as respects the operations and activities of, or on behalf of, the 
named insured performed under Agreement with the County of Santa Cruz." 

All the insurance policies shall be endorsed to contain the following clause: 

"This insurance shall not be cancelled until after thirty (30) days prior written notice has 
been given to: 

Human Resources Agency 
1020 Emeline Avenue 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Attn: Renee Brown (ES03) 

CONTRACTOR agrees to provide its insurance broker(s) with a full copy of these 
insurance provisions and provide COUNTY on or before the effective date of this 
Agreement with Certificates of Insurance for all required coverage. All Certificates of 
Insurance shall be delivered or sent to: 

Human Resources Agency 
1020 Emeline Avenue 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Attn: Renee Brown (ES03) 

7. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. During and in relation to the performance of this 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees as follows: 

A. The CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, disability, medical condition 
(cancer related and genetic characteristics), marital status, sex, sexual orientation, age (over 
IB), veteran status, gender, pregnancy, or any other non-merit factor unrelated to job duties. 
Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: recruitment; advertising; layoff 
or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training 
(including apprenticeship), employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer. The 
CONTRACTOR agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants 
for employment, notice setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause. 

B. If this Agreement provides compensation in excess of $50,000 to CONTRACTOR and if 
CONTRACTOR employs fifteen (15) or more employees, the following requirements shall 
apply: 

1) The CONTRACTOR shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by 
or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive 
consideration for employment without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national 
origin, ancestry, disability, medical condition (cancer related and genetic characteristics), 
marital status, sex, sexual orientation, age (over IB), veteran status, gender, pregnancy, 
or any other non-merit factor unrelated to job duties. In addition, the CONTRACTOR 
shall make a good faith effort to consider MinoritylWomen/Disabled Owned Business 
Enterprises in CONTRACTOR'S solicitation of goods and services. Definitions for 
MinoritylWomenlDisabled Business Enterprises are available from the COUNTY general 
Services Purchasing Division. 

2) The CONTRACTOR shall furnish COUNTY Equal Employment Opportunity Office 
information and reports in the prescribed reporting format (PER 4012) identifying the sex, 
race, physical or mental disability, and job classification of its employees and the names, 

24 
Initial 



INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT CONTRACT # 
0 1 4 7  

dates and methods of advertisement and direct solicitation efforts made to subcontract 
with Minority-Women/Disabled Business Enterprises. 

3) In the event of the CONTRACTOR'S non-compliance with the non-discrimination clauses 
of this Agreement or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders said 
CONTRACTOR may be declared ineligible for further agreements with the COUNTY. 

4) The CONTRACTOR shall cause the foregoing provisions of this Subparagraph 7B. to be 
inserted in all subcontracts for any work covered under this Agreement by a 
subcontractor compensated more than $50,000 and employing more than fifteen (15) 
employees, provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to contracts or 
subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials. 

8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. CONTRACTOR and COUNTY have reviewed and 
considered the principal test and secondary factors below and agree that CONTRACTOR is an 
independent contractor and not an employee of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR is responsible for all 
insurance (worker's compensation, unemployment, etc.) and all payroll related taxes. 
CONTRACTOR is not entitled to any employee benefits. COUNTY agrees that CONTRACTOR 
shall have the right to control the manner and means of accomplishing the result contracted for 
herein. 

PRINCIPAL TEST. The CONTRACTOR rather than COUNTY has the right to control the manner 
and means of accomplishing the result contracted for. 

SECONDARY FACTORS. (a) The extent of control which, by agreement, COUNTY may 
exercise over the details of the work is slight rather than substantial; (b) CONTRACTOR is 
engaged in a distinct occupation or business; (c) In the locality, the work to be done by 
CONTRACTOR is usually done by a specialist without supervision, rather than under the 
direction of an employer; (d) The skill required in the particular occupation is substantial rather 
than slight; (e) The CONTRACTOR rather than the COUNTY supplies the instrumentalities, tools 
and workplace; (f) The length of time for which CONTRACTOR is engaged is of limited duration 
rather than indefinite; (9) The method of payment of CONTRACTOR is by the job rather than by 
the time; (h) The work is part of a special or permissive activity, program, or project, rather than 
part of the regular business of COUNTY; (i) CONTRACTOR and COUNTY believe they are 
creating an independent contractor relationship rather than an employer-employee relationship; 
and (j) The COUNTY conducts public business. 

It is recognized that it is not necessary that all secondary factors support creation of an 
independent contractor relationship, but rather that overall there are significant secondary factors 
which indicate that CONTRACTOR is an independent Contractor. 

By their signatures to this Agreement, each of the undersigned certifies that it is his or her 
considered judgment that the CONTRACTOR engaged under this Agreement is in fact an 
independent contractor. 

9. NONASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of 
the COUNTY. 

I O .  RETENTION AND AUDIT OF RECORDS. CONTRACTOR shall retain records pertinent to this 
Agreement for a period of not less than five (5) years after final payment under this Agreement or until 
a final audit report is accepted by COUNTY, whichever occurs first. CONTRACTOR hereby agrees 
to be subject to the examination and audit by the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller, the Auditor 
General of the State of California, or the designee of either for a period of five (5) years after final 
payment under this Agreement. 



2 4  

0 1  4 8  
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT CONTRACT # 

11. PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS. Presentation and processing of any or all claims arising out of or 
related to this Agreement shall be made in accordance with the provisions contained in Chapter 1.05 
of the Santa Cruz County Code, which by this reference is incorporated herein. 

12. CONFIDENTIALITY. The CONTRACTOR shall protect from unauthorized disclosure, except as 
authorized by the client in writing, names and other identifying information concerning persons 
receiving services under this Agreement, except for statistical information not identifying any client. 
Notwithstanding this provision, CONTRACTOR agrees to provide COUNTY with client records on 
request, for the purpose of verifying compliance with this Agreement. 

13. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. All reports and literature produced through services funded by the Santa 
Cruz Board of Supervisors must include an acknowledgement that the Santa Cruz County Board of 
Supervisors provided funding to the Agency. 

14. MONITORING. CONTRACTOR agrees that COUNTY shall have the right to monitor the services 
provided under this Agreement. Monitoring shall be conducted according to the standards and 
guidelines set forth by State and COUNTY requirements. 

15. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. CONTRACTOR will comply with all applicable laws, 
ordinances, and codes of the Federal, State and County governments in performing its duties under 
this agreement. 

16. USE OF FUNDS. CONTRACTOR agrees that all funds from this Agreement are used solely to serve 
Food Stamp clients referred to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. 

17. ATTACHMENTS. This Agreement includes the following attachments: 

Attachment A, Scope of Services 
Attachment B, Sample Invoice 
Attachment C, Non-Discrimination in State and Federally Assisted Programs 

Initial 



INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT CONTRACT # 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first above written. 

4. COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By: 

Address: 1 15 Coral Street 

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Telephone: 458-6020 

2. APPROVED _AS TO INSURANCE: 

By: 
~~ i- . .. 

.fi.-/<LJAfJ-;--j \ Lm+ 2 ! a /o , 
Risk Management 

3. APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office 
Auditor-Controller 
County Counsel 
HRA Fiscal 
Contractor 

0 1 4 9  



Attachment A 01 50 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Homeless Community Resource Center (HCRC) 
FSET Program 

Goal Statement: 
In accordance with approved State plan for Santa Cruz County, provide FSET services to homeless Food 
Stamp clients referred by the Human Resources Agency (HRA). The Santa Cruz County FSET program 
is intended to provide employment and training activities that enable participants to maintain Food Stamp 
eligibility while working towards sustained employment. 

Measurable Objectives: 

1, Develop and maintain the following FSET components in accordance with the State approved plan for 
Santa Cruz County: 

Evaluation/Assessment 
Job Search 
Job Search Training 
Workfare 

Activities: 
+ Develop and maintain documentation for tracking a client's participation in each component. 
+ Provide appropriate levels of supervision to clients within each component. 
+ Provide curriculum and training for seven, two hour job search training modules covering 

effective resume writing, making a positive impression at job interviews, resolving conflicts in 
the workplace, conducting effective job searches, completing employment applications, 
general hygienelappropriate attire and computer skills. 

2. For each client referral, conduct a face-to-face assessment within 48 hours of referral to determine the 
client's ability and willingness to participate in services. 

Activities: 
+ Assign a designated FSET Case Manager and designate backup staff who can adequately 

assume the duties of the case manager when the case manager is not available. HCRC shall 
not change Case Manager staff without prior notification to the Food Stamp liaison at HRA. 

+ HCRC will not refuse services to any client referred by HRA without first conducting such an 
assessment and reporting to the designated Food Stamp liaison the reason for refusal of 
services. 

3. Develop a case plan for each client who is determined willing and able to participate in services. 

Activities: 
+ Assign the client to a schedule of employment and training activities that will allow the client 

to maintain Food Stamp eligibility in accordance with the California Department of Social 
Services Manual of Policies and Procedures Section 63-407.85. 

+ Assign the client to a schedule of employment and training activities with the intention of 
moving the client towards sustained employment. 

+ Identify client needs for substance abuse counseling and identify in the case plan. 
Appropriate referrals and monitoring of those services will be done by HCRC. 

+ Document the case plan on the FSET Participation Form, to be jointly developed by HCRC 
and HRA. 

4. Monitor and track each participant's hours by component and report to the Food Stamp program liaison 
on a scheduled basis. 

Activities: 

+ 

24 

Develop and maintain a system for verifying the participation (attendance and hours) levels 
of each client by component. 
Set a scheduled weekly time for the HCRC Case Manager to report to the Food Stamp 
program liaison. Timely and accurate reporting is a necessary and material condition of this 
agreement. 
Submit participation documentation for each client by component once per month, no later 
than the 15th of the following month. 



Attachment B 
0 1 5 1  

Invoice 
Homeless Community Resource Center (HCRC) 

FSET Program 

DATE: 

CONTRACTOR: Homeless Community Resource Center 
ADDRESS: 1 15 Coral Street 

Santa Cruz, CA. 95060 

CONTRACT #: -2262 CONTRACT TERM: 1011/01 - 9130102 

REPORT MONTH FROM: TO 

Referral of client to the FSET program but did not 
receive services. 

Clients served in workfare 

Clients served in job search training 

Clients served in OJT 

Clients served in OJT/Alcohol Drug Rehab 

Clients served in unsupervised job search 

Clients served in unsupervised job search/ 
Alcohol Drug Rehab 

TOTAL $ CLAIMED THIS MONTH 

I 175 I 
I 

I 

175 

175 

I 1 

* Persons participating in more than one 
component are counted in the one component 
reflecting the highest number of hours of 
participation. 

I hereby certify that the information in this statement is correct to the best of my knowledge and that 
services have been performed in accordance with the conditions set forth in the contract. 

Prepared by: Signature: 
(Please Print) 

Date: Phone: 

Mail to: Human Resources Agency 
P.O. Box 1320 
Santa Cruz, CA 95061 
Attn: Renee Brown (ES03) 



Attachment C 0 1  52 

ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY 

NONDISCRIMINATION IN STATE 
AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS 

Homeless Community Resource Center 
NAME OF VENDOR/RECIPIENT 

HZREBY AGREES THAT it will comply with Title VI and VI1 of the Civil Rights Acts of 1964 as amended; 
Swtion 504 of the Rehabilitation Acts of 1973, as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended; 
th? Food Stamp Act of 1977 as amended, and in particular Section 272.6; Title I1 of the Americans with 
D sabilities Act of 1990; California Civil Code, Section 51 et seq., as amended; California Government Code 
Section 11 135-1 1139.5, as amended; California Government Code Section 12940(c), (h) (l), (i), and (‘j); 
California Government Code, Section 4450; Title 22, California Code of Regulations 98000 - 98413, and other 
ayjplicable federal and state laws, as well as their implementing regulations (including 45 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Parts 80, 84, and 9 1 ,7  CFR Part 15, and 28 CFR Part 42), by ensuring that employment 
practices and the administration of public assistance and social services programs are nondiscriminatory, to the 
effect that no person shall because of ethnic group identification, age, sex, color, disability, medical condition, 
n:.tional origin, race, ancestry, marital status, religion, religious creed or political belief be excluded from 
pxticipation in or be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subject to discrimination under any program or 
activity receiving federal or state financial assistance; and HEREBY GIVE ASSURANCE THAT it will 
inlmediately take any measures necessary to effectuate this agreement. 

T 31s ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all federal and state 
assistance; and THE VENDORRECIPIENT HEREBY GIVES ASSURANCE THAT administrative 
methods/procedures which have the effect of subjecting individuals to discrimination or defeating the objectives 
of’the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) Manual of Policies and Procedures (MPP) Chapter 21, 
will be prohibited. 

BY ACCEPTING THIS ASSURANCE, the vendor/recipient.agrees to compile data, maintain records and 
s1,bmit reports as required, to permit effective enforcement of the aforementioned laws, rules and regulations 
and permit authorized CDSS and/or federal government personnel, during normal working hours, to review 
mch records, books and accounts as needed to ascertain compliance. If there are any violations of this 
a: surance, CDSS shall have the right to invoke fiscal sanctions or other legal remedies in accordance with 
M‘elfare and Institutions Code Section 10605, or Government Code Section 11 135-1 1139.5, or any other laws, 
01 the issue may be referred to the appropriate federal agency for further compliance action and enforcement of 
tE is assurance. 

THIS ASSURANCE is binding on the vendodrecipient directly or through contract, license, or other provider 

Address of VendodRecipient: -1 15 Coral St., Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

24 



0 1  53 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Resolution No. 

On the motion of Supervisor 
duly seconded by Supervisor 
the following resolution is adopted: 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE 

Whereas, the County of Santa Cruz is a recipient of funds from 
for program; and 

WHEREAS, the County is recipient of funds in the amount of $ which are 
ei thei  in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year 
budget of the County; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130( c ) / 29064( b ), such funds may be 
made available for specific appropriation by four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT  RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County 
Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $ into 
Department 

Revenue 
TIC Index Number  Subobiect Number Account Name Amount 

00 1 392100 0928 FSET $29,544 

and that such funds be and are  hereby appropriated as follows: 

Expenditure 
TIC Index Number  Subobiect Number  PRJRJCD Account Name Amount 

02 1 392100 3665 PROF. SERVICES 29,544 

DEPARTMENT HEAD I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and 
that the Revenue(s) (has b e p )  (will be) recieved within the current fiscal year. / 

BY Date /./ 
AUD60 (Rev 12/97) Page 1 of 2 



0 1 5 4  

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER / '  / Recommended to Board 

/ / Not recommended to Board 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of 
California, this day of 9 19 by the following 
vote (requires four-fifths vote for approval ): 

AYES: SUPERVISORS 

NOES: SUPERVISORS 

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS 

Chairperson of the Board 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Distribution: 
Auditor-Controller 
County Counsel 
County Administrative Officer 
Originating Department 

AUD60 (REV 12/97) 

c:\auditbud60.wpd 

ACCOUNTING DETAIL: 

7/5-10 I 
Auditor-Cbntrollet? 

Page 2 of 2 


